

NO. 04-1144

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**SHIRLEY NEELEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,**

Appellants,

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CONSOLIDATED I.S.D., ET AL.,

Appellees.

WEST ORANGE-COVE APPELLEES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

**George W. Bramblett, Jr.
State Bar No. 02867000
Nina Cortell
State Bar No. 04844500
Mark Trachtenberg
State Bar No. 24008169
Charles G. Orr
State Bar No. 00788148
901 Main Street, Suite 3100
Dallas, Texas 75202-3789
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
Telecopier: (214) 651-5940**

BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP

**J. David Thompson, III
State Bar No. 19950600
Warren Harris
State Bar No. 09108080
Philip Fraissinet
State Bar No. 00793749
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-2770
Telephone: (713) 223-2300
Telecopier: (713) 221-1212**

ATTORNEYS FOR WEST ORANGE-COVE APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
RECORD REFERENCES	xvii
ABBREVIATIONS	xviii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	xix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xxii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The parties.....	3
B. The Court has considered prior challenges to the school finance system	3
1. Overview of the <i>Edgewood</i> cases.....	3
2. After <i>Edgewood III</i> , the Legislature passed Senate Bill 7, which instituted the current system	4
3. In <i>Edgewood IV</i> , this Court upheld the constitutionality of Senate Bill 7, but warned that the system could become unconstitutional if the \$1.50 cap became both a floor and a ceiling for school districts	7
C. Developments since <i>Edgewood IV</i> have created a “perfect storm”	8
1. Virtually all financial capacity in the finance system has been exhausted.....	8
2. Texas has significantly increased academic standards, resulting in much higher costs for districts	9

3.	Other developments have increased the financial pressure on districts	13
4.	The “perfect storm” has created enormous challenges for Texas schools	16
D.	Demographic trends show that Texas faces a bleak future unless it adequately educates all of its schoolchildren	18
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	24
I.	The school finance system has evolved into a state property tax in violation of Article VIII, § 1-e of the Texas Constitution	24
A.	The trial court properly defined the tax floor	25
1.	The State’s argument that only absolute state control over ad valorem taxes violates Article VIII, § 1-e should be rejected – again.....	25
a.	The trial court properly concluded that the tax floor includes more than spending on “items over which districts have no choice”	26
b.	The State’s formula does not work.....	30
2.	The trial court recognized that the State’s adoption of more rigorous academic and curricular requirements, not local community preferences, has driven up the cost of the floor.....	34
3.	Even if the floor were defined by reference to the accountability system and state mandates alone, many districts still would lack meaningful discretion	37
B.	The trial court correctly concluded that a district should be able to exercise control over 10% of its taxing capacity to have “meaningful discretion”	39
C.	The trial court correctly found that school districts lack “meaningful discretion” in setting their tax rates	43

1.	The WOC Focus Districts have been forced to the \$1.50 cap.....	43
2.	The State’s list of WOC Focus District expenditures does not demonstrate that they have meaningful discretion in setting their tax rates	47
3.	The trial court correctly found that the lack of meaningful discretion is systemic	51
II.	The West Orange-Cove Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable.....	54
A.	Article VII, § 1 does not present a nonjusticiable political question.....	54
1.	Article VII, § 1 empowers and obligates the Legislature to provide for an adequate public school system subject to judicial oversight	55
2.	Article VII, § 1 provides judicially discoverable and manageable standards	58
B.	Article VII, § 1 is a self-executing provision and permits this action.....	64
C.	The West Orange-Cove Plaintiffs have standing to assert claims under Article VII, § 1 and Article VIII, § 1-e.....	67
III.	The school finance system fails to satisfy the constitutional requirement of adequacy.....	69
A.	Rational-basis is not the proper standard of review.....	69
B.	The trial court properly rejected the State’s definition of adequacy	71
1.	An accountability system and curriculum standards are necessary, but not sufficient, components of adequacy	72
2.	An “academically acceptable” rating is not the measure of an adequate education.....	75
C.	The trial court properly defined adequacy.....	79

1.	The trial court properly framed adequacy in terms of an opportunity for all students to achieve state standards	79
2.	The trial court’s definition incorporates the Legislature’s policy choices and is consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence, the jurisprudence from other states, and the testimony of numerous State and plaintiff witnesses	82
	a. The trial court’s definition of adequacy incorporates, rather than criticizes, the policy choices of the Legislature	82
	b. The trial court’s definition of adequacy is consistent with this Court’s previous guidance	87
	c. The trial court’s definition of adequacy is consistent with the testimony of both State and plaintiff witnesses.....	90
	d. The trial court’s definition of adequacy is consistent with the approaches of other state courts	90
	(1) Following the standards-based reform movement, state courts consistently have deferred to state legislatures in defining the scope of an adequate education	91
	(2) State courts consistently have interpreted their education clauses to require that an opportunity to obtain an adequate education be extended to all students	93
3.	The trial court’s definition of adequacy is judicially manageable.....	95
	a. A finding of inadequacy is reserved for cases of “substantial default”	95
	b. The trial court properly looked both to “outputs” and “inputs” in determining that a “substantial default” has occurred	97

c.	The State’s slippery slope argument should be rejected	99
D.	The Legislature has substantially defaulted on its obligation to provide a general diffusion of knowledge	102
1.	Evidence of inadequacy at the statewide level.....	102
a.	Outputs	102
b.	Inputs	106
2.	Evidence of inadequacy from plaintiff districts	106
a.	Outputs	106
b.	Inputs	107
3.	Evidence of inadequate funding from “cost studies” performed by the parties	108
4.	All parties agree that adequate inputs are integrally related to adequate outputs (i.e., that money matters)	113
IV.	The school finance system fails to satisfy the constitutional requirement of suitability	114
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	115
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbeville County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 515 S.E.2d 535 (S.C. 1999).....	58, 63, 92, 94
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997).....	63, 74, 92
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 710 A.2d 450 (N.J. 1998).....	81
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	54, 55, 63
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	69
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 655 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. 1995).....	58, 63, 98
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	70, 80, 93, 94, 99, 102, 114
<i>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	58
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. (“Edgewood III”)</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992).....	3, 4, 20, 24, 88
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 276 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1955).....	65, 66
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993).....	58, 63
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002).....	74

<i>Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005)	63, 98, 99, 102, 106
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997).....	43, 58, 99, 114
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby (“Edgewood I”)</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby (“Edgewood II”)</i> , 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno (“Edgewood IV”)</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	73, 101, 109
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989)	58
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	68, 74, 96, 99, 102
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993).....	58, 63, 68, 92
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002).....	62, 70, 99, 100
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 2004 WL 1406270 (Ark. 2004).....	93, 100
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	58, 63, 91, 92, 94, 98
<i>Love v. Wilcox</i> , 28 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. 1930).....	55
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (Cranch) 137 (1803).....	55, 63

<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Executive Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E. 516 (Mass. 1993)	58, 63, 93, 101
<i>Mitchell County v. City Nat’l Bank of Paducah, Ky.</i> , 43 S.W. 880 (1898).....	64, 66
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 1160 (Kan. 2005)	58, 92, 102
<i>Morton v. Gordon</i> , Dallam 396 (Tex. 1841).....	56, 57
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Tarrant County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, no pet.).....	64, 67
<i>Mumme v. Marrs</i> , 40 S.W. 31 (Tex. 1931).....	69, 71
<i>Nootsie, Ltd. v. Williamson County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. 1996).....	67, 68
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1993)	99, 102
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979)	58, 63
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....	69
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994).....	70
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	58, 63, 68, 88, 93, 99, 101
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978).....	63, 68
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. of City of Independence v. Jones</i> , 653 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1983).....	68

<i>State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001)	63
<i>Unified Sch. Dist No. 229 v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994)	92
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wis. 2000)	63, 92, 93, 94
<i>West-Orange Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> , 78 S.W.3d 529 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002)	xvii, 60
<i>West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> (“ <i>West Orange-Cove I</i> ”), 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. VIII, § 1-e	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 59	65
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 110-128	10
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 74	10
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 74.3(b)(4)	48
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 74.53	11, 48
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 4.001(a)	1, 84, 115
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 4.003	85
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.002	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.402(d)	49
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.112	27, 34

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.001.....	82, 83, 86
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.002.....	10
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.025(b).....	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.0211.....	12, 31, 32
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.0212.....	27
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 28.0213.....	27, 31, 49
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 29.005.....	27
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 29.081(a), (b).....	31, 49
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 38.0025.....	27
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 39.023.....	85
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 39.025(a)	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 41.002.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 41.003.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 41.091-.099.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 41.121-.124.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.001.....	85
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.002(b)	26, 40
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.101.....	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 42.151-.158.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.252.....	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.301.....	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.302.....	6

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.303.....	6
Tex. H.B. 2, 79th Leg., R.S., art. 1, sec. 1A.01 (2005)	41
HOUSE COM. ON EDUCATION, BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. H.B. 2, 79th Leg., R.S. (2005).....	85
Tex. C.S.H.B. 2, 79th Leg., R.S., art. 1, sec. 1A.25 (2005).....	41
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 156 <i>et seq.</i>	101

LAW REVIEWS

C. Scott Trimble & Andrew C. Forsaith, <i>Achieving Equity and Excellence in Kentucky Education</i> , 28 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 599 (1995).....	101
Jose L. Fernandez, <i>State Constitutions, Environmental Rights Provisions, and the Doctrine of Self-Execution: A Political Question?</i> , 17 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 333 (1993).....	65
Kelly Thompson Cochran, <i>Beyond School Financing: Defining the Constitutional Right to an Adequate Education</i> , 78 N.C. L. REV. 399 (2000).....	65, 67
Tico A. Almeida, <i>Refocusing School Finance Litigation on At-Risk Children: Leandro v. State of North Carolina</i> , 22 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 525 (2004)	96
Michael Heise, <i>State Constitutions, School Finance Litigation, and the “Third Wave”</i> : From Equity to Adequacy, 68 TEM. L. REV. 1151 (1995).....	91
William S. Koski, <i>Educational Opportunity and Accountability in an Era of Standards-Based School Reform</i> , 12 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 301 (2001)	96

SECONDARY SOURCES

16 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 100 (1998).....	65
House Research Organization, Texas House of Representatives, <i>Daily Floor Report</i> 10-11 (Nov. 11, 1992).....	71
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Educational Adequacy: Building An Adequate School Finance System</i> 5 (1998).....	75

Jason Spencer, *Both Sides Criticize Neeley’s School Accountability Plan*,
Houston Chron., Apr. 6, 2005 at B6 38

Joshua Benton, *TEA Stiffens School Rating System*,
Dallas Morning News, Apr. 6, 2005 at A1 38

2004 Adequate Yearly Progress Guide, *available at*
<http://www.tea.state.tx.us/ayp/2004/guide.pdf> 14

Carole Keeton Strayhorn, *The Cost of Underpaying Texas Teachers* (Dec. 2004),
available at <http://www.window.state.tx.us/specialrpt/teachersalary04> 15

Michael A. Rebell, *Educational Adequacy, Democracy, and the Courts*, in *ACHIEVING
HIGH EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS FOR ALL: CONFERENCE SUMMARY 231* (Timothy
Ready et al. eds., 2002), *available at* [http://www.schoolfunding.info/
resource_center/research/adequacychapter.pdf](http://www.schoolfunding.info/resource_center/research/adequacychapter.pdf) 74, 75, 91, 94, 95

PETER SCHRAG, *FINAL TEST: THE BATTLE FOR ADEQUACY IN AMERICA’S
SCHOOLS 246-47* (2003)..... 75, 101

Chris Patterson & Sandy Kress, *What Does 'Acceptable' Mean* (Mar. 30, 2005),
available at [http://www.texaspolicy.com/
commentaries_single.php?report_id=772](http://www.texaspolicy.com/commentaries_single.php?report_id=772)..... 78
